reduced significantly as the operational excellence programs
continued to bear fruit and the Cytec integration is progressing on
track and delivering synergies.

CORPORATE
& BUSINESS
SERVICES

03/05/2016   Q1 2016 financial report   14/28

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
RECONCILIATION OF IFRS & UNDERLYING

(PRO FORMA) INCOME STATEMENT INDICATORS
Besides IFRS accounts, Solvay also presents underlying Income Statement performance indicators to provide a more consistent and
comparable indication of Solvay’s economic performance. These figures adjust IFRS figures for the non-cash Purchase Price Allocation
(PPA) accounting impacts related to acquisitions, for the coupons of perpetual hybrid bonds, classified as equity under IFRS but treated as
debt in the underlying statements, and for other elements to generate a measure that avoids distortion and facilitates the appreciation of
performance and comparability of results over time. The 2016 data are compared to unaudited pro forma 2015 data including Cytec, as if the
acquisition had taken place on January 1, 2015.

Q1 consolidated income statement Q1 2016 Q1 2015
pro forma

(in € m) IFRS
Adjust-
ments

Under-
lying IFRS

Adjust-
ments

Under-
lying

Sales 3,052 - 3,052 3,222  - 3,222

of which revenues from non-core activities 121 - 121 118  - 118

of which net sales 2,930 - 2,930 3,104  - 3,104

Cost of goods sold (2,290) 82 (2,208) (2,483) 82 (2,402)

Gross margin 762 82 844 738  82 820

Commercial & administrative costs (366) 14 (351) (374) 14 (360)

Research & innovation costs (78) - (78) (78) - (78)

Other operating gains & losses (82) 63 (19) (46) 60 14

Earnings from associates & joint ventures 16 (4) 12 10  - 10
Result from portfolio management & reassessments
[1]

(135) 135 - (141) 141 -

Result from legacy remediation & major litigations [1] (11) 11 - (8) 8 -

EBITDA 492 109 602 439  153 592

Depreciation, amortization & impairments (387) 193 (194) (338) 151 (187)

EBIT 105 302 408 101  305 406

Net cost of borrowings (62) - (62) (64) 4 (60)

Coupons on perpetual hybrid bonds - (28) (28) - (28) (28)
Interests and realized foreign exchange losses on
RusVinyl (joint venture)

- (8) (8) - (6) (6)

Cost of discounting provisions (32) 4 (28) (27) - (27)

Result from available-for-sale financial assets - - - - - -

Result before taxes 11 271 282 10  275 285

Income taxes - (80) (80) (28) (59) (87)

Result from continuing operations 11 190 202 (18) 216 198

Result from discontinued operations 5 (5) - 21  5 25

Net income 17 185 202 3  221 224

Non-controlling interests (1) (9) (10) (15) (6) (21)